Rates, but instead arose from other balance sheet items where the impact should have been recognised in retained
earnings.

In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the comparative figures
have been restated to correct this prior period error.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

·   The adjustment relates to activities prior to 31 December 2022. As such, as at both 31 December 2022
and 31 December 2023:

o  Foreign exchange reserves increased by 443,714.
o  Retained earnings decreased by 443,714.
o  Equity was unchanged.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

·   There is no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the comparative period,
as the misallocation related only to the presentation within equity.

Impact on Cash Flows

·   There is no impact on total cash flows, as the correction relates solely to the reclassification of amounts
within equity.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Impact of correction of error

As at 31 December 2022 As previously
reported

(i) SBP
Payments

(ii) Intangible
Adjustment

(iii) Forex
Adjustment

As restated

Intangible Assets 3,924,317 - (181,390) - 3,742,927
Other Assets 6,234,172 - - - 6,234,172
Total Assets 10,158,489 - (181,390) - 9,977,099
Option Settlement Liability - (101,258) - - (101,258)
Other Liabilities (1,893,461) - - - (1,893,461)
Total Liabilities (1,893,461) (101,258) - - (1,994,719)
Share Based Payment
Reserve

1,233,593 (1,158,297) - - 75,296

Foreign Exchange Reserve 3,691 - - 443,714 447,405
Retained Earnings (19,596,545) 1,057,040 (181,390) (443,714) (19,164,609)
Others 26,264,289 - - - 26,264,289
Total Equity 8,265,028 (101,258) (181,390) - 7,982,380

Impact of correction of error
As at 31 December 2023 As previously

reported
(i) SBP

Payments
(ii) Intangible
Adjustment

(iii) Forex
Adjustment

As restated

Intangible Assets 2,357,931 - (230,498) - 2,127,433
Other Assets 2,009,796 - - - 2,009,796
Total Assets 4,367,727 - (230,498) - 4,137,229
Option Settlement Liability - (76,139) - - (76,139)
Other Liabilities (1,117,686) - - - (1,117,686)
Total Liabilities (1,117,686) (76,139) - - (1,193,825)
Share Based Payment
Reserve

1,343,517 (1,158,297) - - 185,220

Foreign Exchange Reserve 19,235 (5,784) - 443,714 457,165
Retained Earnings (24,737,000) 1,087,942 (230,498) (443,714) (24,323,270)
Others 26,264,289 - - - 26,264,289
Total Equity 3,250,041 (76,139) (230,498) - 2,943,404

Impact on Company Statement of Financial Position

Impact of correction of error

As at 31 December 2022 As
previously

reported

(i) SBP
Payments

(ii) Forex
Adjustment

(iii) SBP
Allocation

As restated

Total Assets 4,981,583 - - - 4,981,583
Option Settlement Liability - (101,258) - - (101,258)
Other Liabilities (698,607) - - - (698,607)
Total Liabilities (698,607) (101,258) - - (799,865)
Share Based Payment Reserve 1,233,593 (1,158,297) - - 75,296
Foreign Exchange Reserve (333,591) - 443,714 - 110,123
Retained Earnings (17,583,998) 1,057,040 (443,714) - (16,970,672)
Others 26,264,289 - - - 26,264,289
Total Equity 9,940,292 (101,258) - - 9,839,034

Impact of correction of error
As at 31 December 2023 As

previously
reported

(i) SBP
Payments

(ii) Forex
Adjustment

(iii) SBP
Allocation

As restated

Total Assets 2,373,722 - - - 2,373,722
Option Settlement Liability - (76,139) - - (76,139)

Other Liabilities (173,871) - - - (173,871)
Total Liabilities (173,871) (76,139) - - (250,010)
Share Based Payment Reserve 1,343,517 (1,158,297) - - 185,220
Foreign Exchange Reserve 19,235 (5,784) 443,714 - 457,165
Retained Earnings (24,700,692) 1,087,942 (443,714) - (24,056,464)
Others 26,264,289 - - - 26,264,289
Total Equity 3,286,349 (76,139) - - 3,210,210

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As at 31 December 2023 As previously

reported
(i) SBP

Payments
(ii) Intangible
Adjustment

As restated

Administrative Expenses (1,139,896) 30,141 (49,108) (1,158,863)
Others (4,000,560) - - (4,000,560)
Loss (5,140,456) 30,141 (49,108) (5,159,423)
Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operations

15.544 (5,784) - 9,760

Total Comprehensive Loss (5,124,912) 24,357 (49,108)- (5,149,663)

3   Revenue

On the basis that the Group consider there to be only one operating segment as detailed in note 1, no IAS 8
disclosures are required and below is revenue split by stream and location:

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2024 2023

CSP Revenue 2,820,721 1,811,747
Technology Revenue 220,187 239,637
Total Revenue  3,040,908 2,051,384

Revenue is attributed to the following geographical locations:

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2024 2023

USA 2,991,100 1,811,747
ROW 49,808 239,637

3,040,908 2,051,384

4   Expenses by nature